issuance of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company identified
errors in the accuracy and completeness of the data previously provided by the Union VEBA. The Company
determined that it had omitted certain deferred retirees from the Union VEBA's participant population and
misinterpreted the benefit election of certain participants for the years ended December 31, 2009 and December 31,
2010. As a result of this omission and misinterpretation, the Company has restated the consolidated financial
statements for the years ended December 31, 2009 and December 31, 2010 and each of the interim periods in 2010
and 2011 to reflect the full effects of these errors, which management believes are not material to its previously issued
consolidated financial statements.

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company's Statements of Consolidated Income,
Statements of Comprehensive Income and Statements of Cash Flows for the quarter ended June 30, 2011 (in millions
of dollars, except per share amounts):

Quarter ended June 30, 2011
Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Statements of Consolidated Income:
Selling, administrative, research and development, and
general $17.3 $0.7 $18.0

Total costs and expenses 323.4 0.7 324.1
Operating income 15.4 (0.7 ) 14.7
Income before income taxes 7.6 (0.7 ) 6.9
Income tax provision (3.1 ) 0.3 (2.8 )
Net income $4.5 $(0.4 ) $4.1
Earnings per common share, Basic:
Net income per share $0.24 $(0.02 ) $0.22
Earnings per common share, Diluted:
Net income per share1 $0.24 $(0.02 ) $0.21

Six months ended June 30, 2011
Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Statements of Consolidated Income:
Selling, administrative, research and development, and
general $32.2 $1.4 $33.6

Total costs and expenses 625.5 1.4 626.9
Operating income 35.9 (1.4 ) 34.5
Income before income taxes 25.3 (1.4 ) 23.9
Income tax provision (9.5 ) 0.5 (9.0 )
Net income $15.8 $(0.9 ) $14.9
Earnings per common share, Basic:

Edgar Filing: KAISER ALUMINUM CORP - Form 10-Q

62

Net income per share $0.83 $(0.04 ) $0.79
Earnings per common share, Diluted:
Net income per share1 $0.83 $(0.04 ) $0.78

Statements of Consolidated Comprehensive Income:2
Net income $15.8 $(0.9 ) $14.9
Other comprehensive income:

34

Edgar Filing: KAISER ALUMINUM CORP - Form 10-Q

63

Table of Contents
KAISER ALUMINUM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In millions of dollars, except share and per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)

Reclassification adjustments:
  Amortization of net actuarial loss — 0.3 0.3
  Less: tax impact on amortization of net actuarial loss — (0.1 ) (0.1 )
  Amortization of prior service cost — 2.1 2.1
  Less: tax impact on amortization of prior service cost — (0.8 ) (0.8 )
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax (0.3 ) 1.5 1.2
Comprehensive income $15.5 $0.6 $16.1

Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows:
Net income $15.8 $(0.9 ) $14.9
Deferred income taxes 8.7 (0.5 ) 8.2
Non-cash net periodic benefit cost3 (4.4 ) 1.4 (3.0 )
______________________________

1

Beginning 2012, the Company presented diluted earnings per share under the treasury method because it became
more dilutive than the diluted earnings per share under the two-class method. As such, restated diluted earnings per
share for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2011 were calculated based on the treasury method to conform
to current period presentation. Previously reported diluted earnings per share for the quarter and six months ended
June 30, 2011 are based on the two-class method. The "Adjustment" column reflects the difference between restated